depreciation and amortization, which represents the periodic charge for certain fixed assets and intangible assets used in generating revenues for the Company's
business. OIBDA should not be regarded as an alternative to operating income or net income as an indicator of operating performance, or to the statement of
cash flows as a measure of liquidity, nor should it be considered in isolation or as a substitute for financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP. We
believe that operating income is the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure to OIBDA.

Adjusted OIBDA , Adjusted Operating income, Adjusted Net income and Adjusted Earnings per share exclude certain material items, which otherwise would
impact the comparability of results between periods. These items include, but are not limited to, non-cash impairments of film, intangible and fixed assets, gains
and losses on asset sales, as well as material restructuring charges. The adjusted measures should not be considered as an alternative to net income, cash flows
from operations or any other indicator of WWE's performance or liquidity, determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

14

Three Months Ended March 31,

2015
Three Months Ended March 31,

2014

   As reported   Adjusted   As reported   Adjusted

Operating income (loss)  $ 15.1   $ 15.1   $ (12.2 )   $ (12.2 )

Investment, interest and other expense, net  (0.6 )   (0.6 )   (0.3 )   (0.3 )

Income (loss) before income taxes  14.5   14.5   (12.5 )   (12.5 )

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  4.7   4.7   (4.5 )   (4.5 )

Net income (loss)  $ 9.8   $ 9.8   $ (8.0 )   $ (8.0 )

Earnings (loss) per share:  $ 0.13   $ 0.13   $ (0.11 )   $ (0.11 )

Reconciliation of Operating income to OIBDA

Operating income (loss)  15.1   15.1   (12.2 )   (12.2 )

Depreciation and amortization  5.9   5.9   5.0   5.0

OIBDA  $ 21.0   $ 21.0   $ (7.2 )   $ (7.2 )

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.
Supplemental Information - Reconciliation of Operating income to Adjusted OIBDA

(In millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Non-GAAP Measures:

The Company defines OIBDA as operating income before depreciation and amortization, excluding feature film and television production asset amortization
and impairments, as well as the amortization of costs related to content delivery and technology assets utilized for WWE Network . OIBDA is a non-GAAP

[…]

from operations or any other indicator of WWE's performance or liquidity, determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

(1) Unknown at this time, there may be other items that would be adjusted for in the presentation above.

15

WWE 2015 Q2 potential performance at different subscriber Levels

Average
Subscribers (000s)

Operating
Income   Depreciation   OIBDA

Adjustments to
OIBDA 1

Adjusted
OIBDA

1,000   $(6)  -  $(4)   $7   $1  -  $3   $0   $1  -  $3

1,050   $(5)  -  $(3)   $7   $2  -  $4   $0   $2  -  $4

1,100   $(4)  -  $(2)   $7   $3  -  $5   $0   $3  -  $5

1,200   $(1)  -  $1   $7   $6  -  $8   $0   $6  -  $8

1,300   $2  -  $4   $7   $9  -  $11   $0   $9  -  $11

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.
Supplemental Information - Pro Forma Income Statement & Reconciliation to GAAP Measures

Pro forma Excludes Timing Impact of WrestleMania 31
(In millions, except per share data)(Unaudited)

16

   Q1 2015   Q1 2015   Q1 2015   Q1 2014

Revenues:  Reported   WM 31 Timing   Pro forma   Reported

Media Division

Pay-per-view  $ 9.0   $ (4.9 )   $ 4.1   $ 13.8
WWE Classics On Demand  —   —   —   0.2
Subscriptions  28.6   —   28.6   4.4

Network  37.6   (4.9 )   32.7   18.4
Television  58.2   (1.0 )   57.2   40.6
Home Entertainment  4.7   —   4.7   10.5
Digital Media  4.3   —   4.3   6.7

Media Division  104.8   (5.9 )   98.9   76.2
Live Events  39.3   (15.7 )   23.6   21.7
Consumer Products Division

Licensing  16.5   —   16.5   14.0
Venue Merchandise  8.4   (3.3 )   5.1   5.0
WWEShop  5.3   —   5.3   4.2
Consumer Products Division  30.2   (3.3 )   26.9   23.2
WWE Studios  1.5   —   1.5   4.3
Corporate and Other  0.4   —   0.4   0.2

Total Revenues  $ 176.2   $ (24.9 )   $ 151.3   $ 125.6

OIBDA:

Media Division  $ 26.4   $ 12.7   $ 39.1   $ 13.2
Live Events  17.6   (11.1 )   6.5   3.8
Consumer Products Division  15.1   (1.2 )   13.9   11.9
WWE Studios  (0.4 )   —   (0.4 )   1.6
Corporate and Other  (37.7 )   —   (37.7 )   (37.7 )

OIBDA  21.0   0.4   21.4   (7.2 )

Depreciation & amortization  (5.9 )   —   (5.9 )   (5.0 )

Operating income (loss)  15.1   0.4   15.5   (12.2 )

Interest and other, net  (0.6 )   —   (0.6 )   (0.3 )

Income (loss) before taxes  14.5   0.4   14.9   (12.5 )

Provision for (benefit from) taxes  4.7   0.1   4.8   (4.5 )

Income (loss) from Continuing Operations  9.8   0.3   10.1   (8.0 )

Net income (loss)  $ 9.8   $ 0.3   $ 10.1   $ (8.0 )

EPS - basic and diluted  $ 0.13   $ —   $ 0.13   $ (0.11 )

Given that a significant portion of first quarter  WWE Network  subscriber growth occurred in late March, 2015, the timing impact of WrestleMania  on  WWE Network  profits within the
current year quarter is not considered to be material. With the evolution to a subscription based platform, the Company believes that the value of WrestleMania is reflected in the acquisition